AMENDMENT #1 TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
COUNTY OF MONTEREY & Questys Solutions,

THIS AMFNDMENT is made to the AGRETMENT for purchase of the Infolinx Records
Management System by and between Questys Solutions, hereinafter “CONTRACTOR”, and
the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred
to as “County”.

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the AGREEMENT to increase
the term of the agreement, due to the complexity of the project.

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the
AGREEMENT in the following manner:

1. Section 3, “Term of Agreement,” shall be amended by removing “The term of this
Agreement is from October 1, 2015 to December 31, 2015.” and replacing it with “The
term of this Agreement is from October 1, 2015 to April 30, 2016.”

2. EXHIBIT A — Scope of Services, Section III, “Term of the Agreement,” shall be
amended by increasing the term of the Agreement, as per EXHIBIT A-1, page 3, in
accordance with this Amendment No. 1.

3. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT and shall continue
in full force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.

4. A copy of the AMENDMENT shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT executed
by the County onSeptember 8§, 2015.

This space left blank intentionally

Accuvant, Inc
Amendment #1 to Agreement
Page 1 of 2



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this AMENDMENT on the day and year written below.

MONTEREY COUNTY CONTRACTOR
JQM@U UL/ By /)] V] o
Contracts/Purchasmg Ofﬁcer Signafuré of Chair, President, or
Vice-President
Dated: //zqﬁ 20/¢ [ «(J . ; V212 '

Printed Name and Title

Approved as to Fiscal(Pragyvisigns! _ y
1 /p’ Dated: | -5 ~ 16
M v,

Deputy Auditor/Contf&Héﬂ /

Dated: (Signature ecrétary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
\'4\’}/\ Treasurér or Asst. Treasurer)*
Approved as to Liability Provisions: \J\/\ \LLM \atc,L t:»/?/\ o
Printed Name and Title
Risk Management Dated: =5 = s
Dated:

Approvedas to For

f’i m\ ) ( (.
Q /c!t ) }" — AL CEL 1’

‘ Deputy Cour\y Counsel

Dated:

Za/0 //,, ATSRT

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified
officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with
the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If
CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business,
if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Accuvant, Inc
Amendment #1 to Agreement
Page 2 of 2



EXHIBIT A-1
SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

I. Service Delivery Site

The service delivery site will be the Monterey County Records Retention Center, 1488
Schilling Place, Salinas, California 93905

II. Scope of Services

The Information Technology Department, County of Monterey, (County) is purchasing the Questys
Infolinx Records Management System. This system will provide a comprehensive records
management product to meet County needs for implementation of the County-wide Records
Management Policy established by the Board of Supervisors.

CONTRACTOR shall provide the following:

A. Infolinx Web Software License
1. Supports SQL 2005 or higher
2. Unlimited Tabs (Dataviews)
3. Unlimited Add-ons

B. User Licenses
1. Fifteen (15) Concurrent User Licenses
2. Six (6) Named User Licenses

C. Software Options
1. Advanced Retention/Disposition Module
2. Space Management Module
3. Billing Module
4. Import Data File Watcher

D. Third Party Integrations
1. Questys Integration

E. Professional Services
1. Review implementation deployment plan
2. Design and Configure dataviews
3. Design Initial Box, Location, User and File barcode black & white labels
4. Configure initial barcode scanner hardware
5. Set three initial security levels for admin, file room and end users (additional unlimited
security levels can be defined and added).
6. Import initial item data from Advantage Legacy system.
7. Define the Data exchange Module during design and consultation phase.
8. Build and test daily import file (if Auto Import option acquired)

Agreement with Questys, Infolinx
October I- April 30, 2016 1



9. Install Infolinx Web software on Network Server during installation
10. Import data and verify RM system functionality prior to training.
11. Train Information Technology (IT) staff on configuration and set up
12. Train IT Operations and System Administrators on:
a. Administrative Functions (security, rights, design fundamentals)
b. File Room operational procedures (pick-list, check-in, check-out, transfers)
c. End Users procedures (login, logout, search, request)
d. Creation of ad-hoc reports, with timing, content, and frequency as specified by
County
e. Manual and Quick Start guides
f. Standard and Advanced Query Procedures .
13. Produce generalized site-specific report templates

F. Professional Services Time Line

As used in this section, “day” means 8 hours, from 8am to 5 pm.
1. Seven (7) Days of Data Conversion
2. Two (2) Days of Application Configuration
3. Five (5) Days of Project Management
4. Sixteen (16) Hours Remote Installations
5. Two (2) Days of Training
6. Six (6) Days of Configuration
7. One (1) Day of Configuration Training

These times are estimates only. Questys will devote such additional time as is required to
accomplish all tasks specified in this scope of service to County’s satisfaction, with
determination of the completeness and adequacy of performance resting in County’s sole
discretion. Exact days upon which the tasks and professional services specified in this scope of
work will be determined by County in accordance with its business needs.

G. Bar Code Readers
1. Motorola MC3190 Portable Barcode Scanner Kit (one)

County shall provide the following:

A.Assign a project manager, and back-up project manager, from the Information
Technology (I.T.) staff to work with CONTRACTOR throughout the project.

B. Provide access as necessary to 1488 Schilling Place, Salinas, Ca to CONTRACTOR.
C. Provide on-site meeting space for project meetings.
D. Web servers that meet the following requirements:

1. Microsoft Windows 2008 Server or higher

2. Microsoft Internet Information Server 7.0 or higher

3. Microsoft .Net Framework 4

4. 400 MB free disk space

5.256 MB RAM (1 GB recommended) for Infolinx, (not total ram on server).
E. County Workstation Requirements

1. Any modemn browser, Chrome, Firefox, Safari or Microsoft Internet Explorer

Agreement with Questys, Infolinx
October 1- April 30,2016 )



(9 or higher recommended)
2. 256 MB of memory
3. Monitors supporting 800X600 resolution or above
4. Optional Barcode scanner requires an available COM port (or USB port with

com to serial converter). Also requires Java 7 or higher, or IE (for ActiveX)
5. Adobe Acrobat Reader (to view Microsoft Reports)
F. Data Base Server

1. Microsoft SQL Server 2008 or higher
Oracle 9i or higher

II1. Term of the Agreement

The term of this Agreement shall be from October 1, 2015 to April 30, 2016, unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this agreement.

IV.Payment Provisions

A For the services described in this Agreement, the maximum obligation of the County will

be $116, 205.00. The payment conditions as specified in Section 6 of the body of this
Agreement shall apply

B. Payment to be based on satisfactory acceptance of the completion of the project by
the County following the installation, data conversion, application configuration,
remote installation and training by the CONTRACTOR.

C. There shall be no travel reimbursement allowed during this Agreement.

D. Invoices shall be mailed to:

Monterey County Information Technology
1590 Moffett Street

Salinas, Ca. 93905
Attn: Accounts Payable

Agreement with Questys, Infolinx
October 1- April 30, 2016



This Agreement is made by and between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the
State of California (hereinafter “County™) and:

estys ions, ¢ .
(hereinafter “CONTRACTOR”). . .

In cousideration of the muma] covenants and conditions set forth in this Agreement, the parties
agree as follows: Lo R gt M AR £

L0 GENERAL DESC ON, .-
| perform, and CONTRACTOR hereby

101 The County hereby engages CONTRACTOR to
agrees to perform, the services described in Exhibit A in conformity with the terms of this
Agreement. The goods and/or services are generally described as follows:

P“’“df Infolinx Records Management System to include server license, user
- .1 licenses, software, conversion, configuration, fraining and necessary
© " hardware lo scan and track ifems. ot SO T

20 _PAYMENT PROVISIONS, :

201 County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance wﬁh the payment provisioas set forth

“in Exhibit A, subject to the limitations set forth in this Agreement, The total amount

payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of
$$116.20600 . . 0 oo T

301 The term of this Agreememt is from . Oclober 1, 2015 to
December 31, 2015, unless sooner terniinated pursuant to the terms of this
Agreement. This Agreement is of no force or effect unti] signed by both CONTRACTOR

and County and with County signing last, and CONTRACTOR may not commence work
before County signs this Agreement. i £

3.02 The County reserves the right to cancel this Agreement, or any extension of this
Agreement, without cause, with a thirty day (30) wutten notice, or with cause immediately.
4.0 _ SCOPE OF SERVICES AND ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS.

4.01  The following attached exhibits are incorporated herein by reference and constitute a part of
this Agreement:
Exhibit A Scope of Services/Payment Provisions

B
P

lof 10 Agreement ID: Between the cOumyq{Momemym@

Revised 09/28/12
CQuestys Solutions, 10-1-15 10 12-31-15




2.0 _PERFORMANCE § TANDARDS.

5.01 CONTRACTOR warmmants that CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR s agents, employees,
and subcontractors performing services under this Agreement are specially trained,
experienced, competent, and appropriately licensed to perform the work and deliver the
services required under this Agreement and are not employees of the County, or immediate

family of an employee of the County.

5.02 CONTRACTOR, jts agents, employees, and subcontractors shall perform all work in a safe
and skillfil manner and in compliance with all applicable laws and regulations. All work
performed under this Agreement that js required by law to be performed or supervised by
licensed personnel shall be performed in accordance with snch licensing requirements.

5.03 CONTRACTOR shall fumish, af its own expense, all materials, equipwent, and personnel
Recessary to carry ouf the terms of this Agreement, except as otherwise specified in this
Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall not uge County premises, property (including
equipment, ipstruments, or supplies) or personnel for anty purpose other than in the
performance ofltsobhgaons mderdnsAgmemenl

iy g

4

6.01 Prices shaﬂ remain firmm for -ﬂie initial term of .the Agreement and, thereafier, may be
adjusted annually as provided in this paragraph. The County does not guarantee any
“mininmm or maxiuum amowat of doflars tobgspm{_;}g;@grd}isAgreemenL s o

6.02 . Negotiations for”rate changes shall be commenced, ﬂ;ICONIMCIOR_. 8 minhnum of
ninety days (90) prior to the expiration of the Agreement, Rate changes are not binding
unless mutually agreed upon m writing by the County and 1heCONIRACTOR L

603 Tavoice smouus shall e billed diretly o the rdering departmeat,
6.04  CONTRACTOR shall submit such invoice periodically or at the coupletion of services, but

basis for the amounty claimed, and such other information pertinent to the invoice. The
Couunty shall certify the invoice, either in the requested amount or in such other amount as
the County approves in conformity with this Agreement, and shall promptly submit such
invoice to the County Auditor-Controller for payment. The Couaty Auditor-Controller shall
pay the amount certified within 30 days of receiving the certified invoice.

10 TERMINATION,
7.01 During the term of this Agreement, the County inay terminate the Agreement for any

reasan by giving written notice of termination fo the CONTRACTOR af Jeast thirty (30)
days prior to the effective date of termination. Such notice shall set forth the effective date

Revised 09/28/12 20f 10 Agreenuent [D: Between the County of Monlerey and @
Cuestys Solutions, 10-1-15 1o 12-31-15



7.02  The Comty may cauce] and terminate this Agreement for good canse effective immediately
upon writlen notice to CONTRACTOR. “Good cause” includes the failure of
CONTRACTOR to perform the required services at the time and in the manuer provided
under this Agreement. If County tesminates this Agreement for good cause, the County
may be relieved of the payment of any consideration to CONTRACTOR, and the County
may proceed with the work in any manuer, which County deems proper. The cost to the
County shall be deducted from any sum due the CONTRACTOR under this Agreement.

7.03  The Comnty’s payments to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement are funded by local, state
and federal governments. If funds from local, state and federal sources age not obtained and
continued at a level sufficient to allow for the County’s purchase of the indicated quantity
of services, then the County may give written notice of this fact to CONTRACTOR, and
the obligations of the parties under this Agreement shall terminate immediately, or on such
date thereafter, as the County may specify in its notice, uoless in the meanwhile the parties
enfer into a writlen amendment wodifyi i R ;

8.0 INDEWQICAI;"_N,._:'_

801 CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend, and bold hannless the County, its officers,
-agents, and employees, from and against any and all claims, liabilities, and losses
whatsoever (including damages to property and injuries to or death of persons, court costs,
and reasonable attorneys® fees) occurring or resulting to any and all persons, firms or
-carporations furnishing or supplying work, services, materials, or supplies in connection
with the performance of this Agreement, and from any and all claims, liabilities, aud Josses
occurring or resulting fo any persom, fimn, or corporation for damage, mjury, or death
‘arising out of or comected with the CONTRACTOR s performance of this Agreement,
unless such claims, liabilities, or losses arise out of the sole negligence or willful
misconduct of the County. “CONTRACTOR’s performance” includes CONTRACTOR s
action or inaction and the action or inaction of CONTRACTOR's officers, employees,

ageats snd subecptiactoms, .t A 8
9.01 Evidence of Coverage,
Prior to commencement of this Agreement, the Contractor shall provide a “Certificate of

Insurance” certifying that coverage as required herein has been obtained. Individual
endorsements executed by the insurance carrer shall accompany the certificate. In
addition, the Contractor upon request shall provide a certified copy of the policy or policies.

This verification of coverage shall be sent to the County’s Contracts/Purchasing
Department, unless otherwise directed. The Contractor shall pot receive a “Notice to
Proceed” with the work under this Agreement until it has obtained all inswance required
and the County has approved such insurance. This approval of insurance shall neither
relieve nor decrease the liability of the Contractor.

9.02 ifvi urers:
All coverage’s, except surety, shall be issued by campanies which hold a current policy
bolder’s alphabetic and financial size category rating of not less than A- VI, according fo

30f10 Agreernent ID: Between the Countly of Montarey and

Revised 09/25/12
ooe Questys Solutions, 16-1-15 to 12-31-15



the cumrent Best's Key Rating Guide or a company of equal fimancial stability that is
approved by the County’s Purchasing Manager.

9.03 ce Cove i ; Without fimiting CONTRACTOR s duty to indemnify,
CONTRACTOR shall maintain in effect throughout the term of this Agreement a policy or
policies of insurance with the following minimum limits of liability:

ommnerc eral Lisbili nee, including but not limited fo premises and
operations, including coverage for Bodily Injury and Property Damnge, Personal Tyjury,
Contractual Liability, Broad form Property Damage, Independent Contractors, Products and
Completed Operations, with a combined single limit for Bodily Injury and Property
Damage of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence. e
{Note. any proposed modifications to these general liability insurance requirements shall
be attached as an Exhibit hereto, and the seclion(s) above that are proposed as nor
applicable shall be lined out jn b . All proposed modifications are subject to County
u tomobile Liab ge, covering all motor vehicles, including owned,
leased, non-owned, and hired vehicles, used in providing services under this Agreement,
with a combined single Jimit for Bodity Injury and Property Damage of not less than
81,000,000 per occmrrence, 1 Sl L e, O Tl
“{Note: any proposed modifications 10 these auto insurance requirements shall be
.. ‘attached as an Exhibit hereto, and the section(s) above that are proposed as not
... applicable shail be lined out in biue ink. All proposed modjfications are subject fo County
W, ’ 53 » if CONTRACTOR employs others in the
perfonmance of this Agreement, in accordance with Califomia Labor Code section 3700

accident and 31,000,000 each disease,
(Note: any proposed modifications to these -workers’ compensation hisurance
requirements shall be artached as an Exhibit hereto, and the section(s) above that are
Proposed as not applicable shall be lined out in Dlue ink. All proposed modifications are

subject to County approval,) SR

ofessio, nce, if required for the professional services being provided,
(e.g., those persons authorized by a license to engage in a business or profession regulated
by the California Business and Professions Code), in the amount of pot less than
$1,000,000 per claim and 32,000,000 in the aggregate. fo cover liability for malpractice or
eIroTs or omissions made in the course of rendering professional services, If professional
liability insurance is written on a “claims-made" basis ratlier than an occurrence basis, the
CONTRACTOR shall, upon the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreemnent, obtain
extended reporting coverage (“tail coverage”) with the same liability linits, Any such tail
coverage shall continue for at leasi three years following the expiration or earlier
termination of this Agreement,

(Note: any proposed modifications to these inswurance requirements shall be

attached as an Exhibit hereto, and the section(s) above thar are Proposed as not

applicable shall be ined out in blue ink. AN proposed modifications are subject to County

approval,)

Revised 09/28/12 40of 10 Agreement [D: Between the County of Monteray nn?
Questys Solutions, 10-1-15 o 12-31-15



9.04 Other Requirements:

All insurance required by this Agreement shall be with a conpany acceptable to the County
and issued and executed by an admitted insurer authorized to transact Insurance business in
the State of California. Unless otherwise specified by this Agreement, all such insurance
shall be written on an occurrence basis. or, if the policy is not written on an occurrence
basis, such policy with the coverage required herein shall continue in effect for a period of
three years following the date CONTRACTOR completes its perforinance of services under
Each Liability policy shall provide that the County shall be given notice in writing at least
thirty days in advance of any endorsed reduction in coverage or limit, cancellation, or
intended non-renewal thereof, Each policy shall provide coverage for Contmctor and

EeS A

i 3l HELIEY, & LS, 8SCH L i
with respect to liability arising out of the CONTRACTOR'S work,

including ongoing and completed operations, and_shell further provide that such
suragce i : ! L) SYTY li-insurance maintai i E

‘ loss _covered bv the SUTaD quired
endorsement form for Commercial General Liability Additional Insured is 1SO Form CG 20
10 11-85 or CG 20 10 10 0! in tandem with CG 20 37 10 01 (2000). The required
endorsement form for Automobile Additional lnsured endorsement is ISO Form CA 20 48
0299.

Prior to the execution of this Agreement by the County, CONTRACTOR shall file
certificates of insurance with the County’s conftract administrator aud County’s
Contracts/Purchasing Division, showing that the CONTRACTOR has in effect the
insurance required by this Agreement. The CONTRACTOR shall file a new or amended
cerfificate of insurance within five calendar days afler auy change is made in aily insurance
policy, which would alter the information on the certificate then on file. Acceptance or
approval of insurance shall in no way modify or change the indemnification clause in this
Agreement, which shall continue in full force and effect.

CONTRACTOR shall at all times during the term of this Agreement maintain in force the
insurance coverage required under this Agreement and shall send, withowt demand by
County, ammal certificates to Cownty’s Contract Administrator and County’s
Contracts/Purchasing Division. If the cerfificate is not received by the expiration date,
County shall notify CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR shall have five calendar days to
send i the certificate, evidencing no lapse in coverage during the interim. Failure by
CONTRACTOR to mainfain such insurance is a default of this Agreement, which entitles
County, at its sole discretion, to terminate this Agreement immediately.

Revived 09/28/12 Sof10 Ageement ID: Between the County of Monterey and
Questys Solutions, 10-1-16 to 12-39-15



10.0 RECORDS AND CONFIDENTIALITY.
S 0 AND CONFIDENTIALITY.

10.01 Confidentiality. CONTRACTOR and its officers, employees, agents, and subcontractors
shall comply with any aud all federal, state, and local laws, which provide for the
confidentiality of records and other information, CONTRACTOR shall not disclose any
confidential records or other confidential information received from the County or prepared
in connection with the performance of this Agreement, unless County specifically permits
CONTRACTOR to disclose such records or information. CONTRACTOR shall prowptly
transmit to County any and all requests for disclosure of any such confidential records or
information. CONTRACTOR shall not use any confidentis] information gained by
CONTRACTOR in the performance of this Agreement except for the sole purpose of
carrying out CONTRACT OR’s obligations under this Agreement.

10,02 Coupty Records. When this | greement expites or ferminates, CON"IRACTOR shall
retum to County any County records which CONTRACTOR used or received from County
topafo;msemcesunderﬂnsAgreelmL - Ny R T

10.03

'Agteement. If any lLitigation, c]aim; negotiation, audit exception, or other action relating fo
this Agreement is pending at the end of the three year period, then CONTRACTOR shall
- retam said records wmtil such action isresolved. -/ ¥ Y

lO.M_,\AMOM&;QLQM The County shall have the right to examine, wonitor and
audit all records, documents, condi ions, and activities of the CONTRACT OR and its
subeontractors related to services provided under this Agreement. Pursuant to Government
Code section 8546.7, if this Agreement involves the expeuditure of public fimds in excess
of $10,000, the pasties to this Agreement may be subject, at the request of the County or as
part of any audit of the County, to the examination and audit of the State Auditor pertaining
to matters connected with the performance of this Agreement for a period of three years

10.05 Rovalij ntj County shall have a royalty-free, exclusive and imrevocable
license to reproduce, publish, and use, and authorize others to do so, all original computer
programs, writings, sound recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, and other works of
similar nature produced in the course of or under this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall not
publish any such material without the prior written approval of County.

11.0 NON-DISCRIMINATION.

11.01 During the perfonnance of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR, and its subcontractors, shall
not unlawfully discriminate against any person because of race, religious creed, color, sex,
national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medicaj condition, marital
status, age (over 40), or sexual orientation, either in CONTRACTOR’s employment
practices or in the fumishing of services to recipients. CONTRACTOR shall ensure that the
evaluation and treatment of its employees aud applicanis for employiment and all perscas
receiving and requesting services are free of such discrimination. CONTRACTOR and any
subcontractor shall, in the performance of this Agreement, fully comply with all federal,

Revised 09/28/12 6of 10 Agreement ID: Between the County of Monlerey and
Questys Solutions, 10-1-15 o 12-31-15



state, and local laws and regulations which prohibit discrimination. The provision of
services primarily or exclusively to such target population as way be designated in this
Agreement shall not be deemed to be prohibited discrimination

120 COMPLIANCE WITH TERMS OF STATE OR FEDERAL GRANTS

12.01 If this Agreement has been or will be funded with monies received by the County pursuant
fo a contract with the state or federal government in which the Comty is the grantee,
CONTRACTOR will comply with all the provisions of said contract, to the extent
applicable to CONTRACTOR ss a subgrantee under said contract, and said provisions shall
be deemed a part of this Agreement, as though fully set forth herein. Upon request, County
will deliver a copy of said coutract to CONTRACTOR, at uo cost to CONTRACTOR.

130 INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR, .~ " '
13.01 In the performance of work, duties, and obligations tder is Agreement, CONTRACTOR

is at all times acting and performing as an independent contractor and not as an employee of
the County. No offer or obligation of permanent employrent with the County or particular
County department or agency is intended in any manner, and CONTRACTOR shall not
become entitled by virte of this Agreement 1o receive from County any form of employee
- benefits includimg but not limited to sick leave, vacation, retirement benefits, workers’
conpensation coverage, insurance or disability benefits. CONTRACTOR shal] be solely
liable for and obligated to pay directly afl applicable taxes, including federal and state
 ‘income taxes and social security, anising out of CONTRACTOR's performance of this
- Agreement. In connection therewith, CONTRACTOR shall defend, indemmify, and hold
County harmless from any and all liability which County may incur because of
CONTRACTORs faiture to pay suchtaxes. . =~ i W <

1401 Notices required under this Agreement shall be deliveréd”personally or by firsi-class,
postage pre-paid mail to the Cpugty_qu CONI‘RACTOR’S contract adxyigis_t_ratom at the

adckesses_ﬁ;tgd below: ! :
FORCQ__UNTY: RPN - .+ FOR CONTRACTOR:
Mike Gross, Division Manager Micheel Richard, Chief Financial Officer
Name and Title SRR . 'Name and Title
1580 Moffet Street . 2302 Martin #475
Salinas, Ca 83905 lrvine, Ce 92612
Address Address
831-759-6941 714-368-8718
Phone Phone

4

Revised 09/28/12 7of 10 Agreement ID: Belwsen the County of Monteray and
Questys Solutions, 10-1-15 1o 12-31-15




15.0 MISCELLANEQUS PROVISIONS.

15.01

15.02

15.03

15.04

15.05

15.06 Assi

the performance of this.

Conflict of Intesest. CONTRACTOR represents that it presently has no interest and agrees
not to acquire any interest during the term of this Agreement, which would directly, or
indirectly conflict in any mamer or to any degree with the full and complete performance
of the services required to be rendered under this Agreement.

Amepdment, This Agreement u.'léy.be amended or modified only by an inshument in
writing signed by the County and the CONTRACT OR. . .

Waiver. Auy waiver of any terms and conditions of this Agreement must be in writing and
signed by the County and the CONTRACTOR. A waiver of any of the terms and conditions
of this Agreement shall not be construed as a waiver of any other terms or conditions in this

Nm“,q The fem “CONTRA (TORBS“Sed i this Agreement includes
CONTRACTOR's officers, agents, and employees acting ou CONTRACTOR’s behalf in

iar g 15

Dispules. CONTRACTOR sbal contiaue fo perform under this Agieement during aay

pment and Subcontracting. The CONTRACTOR shall ot assign, sell, or otherwise
transfer its interest or obligations in this Agreement without the prior written consent of the
County. None of fhe services covered by this Agreement shall be subcontracted without the

e

‘prior  written approval of the County. Notwithstanding any such subcontract,

15.07

15.08

15.09

15.10

15.11

15.12

CONTRACTOR shall

uccess i This Agreement and the rights, pﬁvﬂeges, duties, and obligations
of the County aud CONTRACTOR under this Agreement, to the extent assignable or
delegable, shall be bindiug upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective

Successors, permitted assigns, and heirs. ¢

Coupliance with Applicable Law, The parties shall comply with all applicable federal
state, and local laws and regudations mperfonmng this Agreement.

contine to be lisble for the performance of all requirements of this

Headings, The beadings are for convenience only aud shall not be used to interpret the
terms of this Agreeent. SR e e L

Time is of the Essence. Time is of the essence in each and all of the provisions of this
Agreement.

i W. This Agreement shall be govemed by and interpreted under the laws of
the State of California. :

N lusive ent. This Agreement is non-exclusive and both County and
CONTRACTOR expressly reserve the right to contract with other entities for the same or

similar services.

&

Revised 09/28/12 8of 10 Agreenent ID: Between the County of Monterey and
Questys Solutions, 10-1-15 tp 12-31-15



15.13 Construction of Agreement. The County and CONTRACTOR agree that each party has
fully participated i the review and revision of this Agreement and that any rule of
coustruction to the effect that awbiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall
not apply in the interpretation of this Agreement or any amendment to this Agreement,

15.14 Counterpads. This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which
shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same
Agreement. oo A, 2, B

15.15 Authority. Any individual executing this Agreement on behalf of the County or the
CONTRACTOR represents and warrants hereby that he or she has the requisite authority to
enter into this Agreement on behalf of such party and bind the party to the terms and
conditions of this Agreement. Y SET R YRR

15.16 lntegration. This Agreement, including the exhibits, Tepresent the emtire Agreement
between the County and the CONTRACTOR with respect to the subject matter of this
Agreement and shall supersede all prior negotiations, representations, or agreements, either
wiitten or oral, between the County and the CONTRACTOR ss of the effective date of this
Agreement, which is the date that the County signs the Agreement, .. L

15.17 ation icting Provisions. In the event of any conflict or inconsistency
this Agreement and the Provisions of any exhibit or other
.- attachment to this Agreement, thg provisions of this Agreenent shall prevail and control.

S

memmemmeseenemee-This section left blank intentionally:

T P P——

&

Revised 09/28/12 9of 10 Agreement ID: Between the County of Monterey and
Questys Solutions, 10-1-15 lo 12-31-15




16.0 SIGNATURE PAGE,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and CONTRACTOR have execufed this Agreement as of the day
and year writien below.

TY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTOR
by : N L RuesYs Sltions

Contrac chasing Officer

Date: 7{{’/5'
By: ' Ty

Department Head (if applicable) "
Date: .
By: Bl “ L R A RS

. Board of Supervisors (if applicable)
Date: e SR R
Approved as $6 F
By:
Date: ry, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
ures or Asst, Treasurer)*

) e TS
Approved as to Fiscal siony” .2 "Name and Title ’

o Date: i

By:

i)
Date: Aﬂ?ﬁingf‘l)br I

Approved as to Liability Provisions®

By:
Date:
County Board of Supervisors’ Agreement Number; » Approved on (date):

Risk Management

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporatiou, mcluding limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full
legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signanmes of two specified officers. If
CONTRACTOR is 2 partnership, the name of the partership shall be set forth above together with the signatere of a
partaer who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. [f CONTRACTOR is contracting in an
individual capacity. the individual shall set forth the nare of the business, if aity, and shall personally sign the Agreerent.

“Approval by County Counsel is required
ZApproval by Auditor-Controller is required
3Ap]xm'al by Risk Management is necessary only if changes are snade in paragraplis & or 9

Revised 09/28/12 10of 10 Agreement ID: Between the County of Monterey and
Questys Solutions, 10-1-15 to 12-81-15



EXHIBIT A

SCOPE OF SERVICES/PAYMENT PROVISIONS

I. Service Delivery Site

The service delivery site will be the Monterey County Records Retention

Schilling Place, Salinas, California 93905,

IL. Scope of Services

The Information Technology Department, County of Monterey,
Infolinx Records Management System. This system will
management product 1o meet County needs for implemen

Management Policy established by the Board
CONTRACTOR shall provide the following:
A. Infolinx Web Software License
1. Supports SQL 2005 or higher
2. Unlimited Tabs (Dataviews)
3. Unlimited Add-ons

B. User Licenses

of Supervisors,

. Fifteen (15) Concurrent User Licenses

2. Six (6) Named User Licenses

C. Software Options

I. Advanced Retention/Disposition Module

2. Space Management Module
3. Billing Module
4. Import Data File Watcher

D. Third Party Integrations
1. Questys Integration

E. Professional Services

I. Review implementation deployment plan

2. Design and Configure dataviews
3. Design Initial Box, Locatio
4. Configure initial barcode
5. Set three initial security levels for adm

security levels can be defined and
6. Import initial item data from Advan
7. Define the Data exchan
8. Build and test daily im

Agrecment with Questys, Infolinx
October 1- December 31, 2015

n, User and File barcode black & white labels
scanner hardware

in, file room and end users (additional unlimited

added),

tage Legacy system.

ge Module during design and consultation phase.
port file (if Auto Import option acquired)

Center, 1488

(County) is purchasing the Questys
provide a comprehensive records
tation of the County-wide Records



9. Install Infolinx Web sofiware on Network Server during installation
10. Import data and verify RM system functionality prior to training.
11. Train Information Technology (IT) staff on configuration and set up
12. Train IT Operations and System Administrators on:
a. Administrative Functions (security, rights, design fundamentals)
b. File Room operational procedures (pick-list, check-in, check-out, transfers)
¢. End Users procedures (login, iogout, search, request)
d. Creation of ad-hoc reports, with timing, content, and frequency as specified by
County
e. Manual and Quick Start guides
f. Standard and Advanced Query Procedures .
13. Produce generalized site-specific report templates

F. Professional Services Time Line

As used in this section, “day” means 8 hours, from 8am 10 5 pm.
1. Seven (7) Days of Data Conversion
2. Two (2) Days of Application Configuration
3. Five (5) Days of Project Management
4. Sixteen (16) Hours Remote Installations
5. Two (2) Days of Training
6. Six (6) Days of Configuration
7. One (1) Day of Configuration Training

These times are estimates only. Questys will devote such additional time as is required to
accomplish all tasks specified in this scope of service to County’s satisfaction, with
determination of the completeness and adequacy of performance resting in County’s sole
discretion. Exact days upon which the tasks and professional services specified in this scope of
work will be determined by County in accordance with its business needs.

G. Bar Code Readers
1. Motorola MC3190 Portable Barcode Scanner Kit {one)

County shall provide the following:

A.Assign a project manager, and back-up project manager, from the Information
Technology (1.T.) staff to work with CONTRACTOR throughout the project.
B. Provide access as necessary to 1488 Schilling Place, Salinas, Cato CONTRACTOR.
C. Provide on-site meeting space for project meetings.
D. Web servers that meet the following requirements:
1. Microsoft Windows 2008 Server or higher
2. Microsofi Intemet Information Server 7.0 or higher
3. Microsofi .Net Framework 4
4. 400 MB free disk space
5. 256 MB RAM (1 GB recommended) for Infolinx, (not total ram on server),

E. County Workstation Requirements
1. Any modern browser, Chrome, Firefox, Safari or Microsofi Intemet Explorer

Agreement with Questys, Infolinx
October |- December 31, 2015 2



(9 or higher recommended)
2. 256 MB of memory
3. Monitors supporting 800X600 resolution or above
4. Optional Barcode scanner requires an available COM port (or USB port with

com to serial converter). Also requires Java 7 or higher, or IE (for ActiveX)
5. Adobe Acrobat Reader (to view Microsoft Reports)
F. Data Base Server

1. Microsofi SQL Server 2008 or higher
Oracle 9i or higher

IH. Term of the Agreement

The term of this Agreement shall be from October 1, 2015 10 December 3 i, 2015, unless sooner
terminated pursuant 1o the terms of this agreement.

IV. Payment Provisions

A For the services described in this Agreement, the maximum obligation of the County will

be $116, 205.00. The payment conditions as specified in Section 6 of the body of this
Agreement shall apply

B. Payment to be based on satisfactory acceptance of the completion of the project by
the County following the installation, data conversion, application configuration,
remote installation and training by the CONTRACTOR.

C. There shall be no trave] reimbursement allowed during this Agreement.
D. Invoices shall be mailed to:

Monterey County Information Technology
1590 Moffett Street

Salinas, Ca. 93905
Attn: Accounts Payable

Agreement with Questys, Infolinx
October 1- December 31, 2015



August 17, 2018

Liz Crooke
Management Analyst
County of Monterey, information Technology Department

1590 Moffett Street
Salinas, CA 93905

Dear Ms. Crooke;

, Rod Anderson, the President of Questys Solutions, hereby authorize Esther Byrd to execute on behalf
of Questys Solutions, the Agreement titled “County of Monterey Standard Agreement by and between
the County of Monterey and Questys Solutions, 10-1-15 to 12-31-15."

Regards,
Rod Anderson
President /" e Signed by: Rodney Andezaon
1/// £ Date & Time: Aug 17 2015 9:41 PM
f’ -\u\_‘_‘_‘-_‘-‘ o ="-"A':£
Cosign

R e AR T O e I e i e P s b oy e oy
2302 Martin #4756 | (rvine, CA 02612 | 877-982-8248 | sales@questys.com | www.auestys.com



File ID A 15-301 No. 46

Monterey County
168 West Alisal Street,
1st Floor
Salinas, CA 93201

Board Order 831.755.5088

Agreement No.: A-12921

Upon motion of Supervisor Potter seconded by Supervisor Armenta and carried by those members
present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

a. Approved and authorized the Contracts Purchasing Officer, or his designee, on behalf of the
Information Technology Department, to execute a standard agreement with Questys Solutions to
purchase and implement the Infolinx Records Management System in an amount not to exceed
$116,205.00; and

b. Authorized the Contracts Purchasing Officer, or his designee, to issue a purchase order in an amount
not 1o exceed $116,205.00.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 25th day of August 2015, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:  Supervisors Armenta, Fhillips, Salinas, Parker and Potter
NOES: None
ABSENT: None

1, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that
the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of
Mimte Book 78 for the meeting on August 25, 2015,

Dated: August 26, 2015 Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
File ID: A 15-301 County of Monterey, State of California




